

No. 02-322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VIOLENCE POLICY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MATHEW S. NOSANCIUK
M. KRISTEN RAND
VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
1140 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-8200

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
ELAINE J. GOLDBERG
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

LOCKE E. BOWMAN
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
University of Chicago Law School
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 753-4405

February 5, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ATF’s Effort to Withhold the Disputed Data Is Inconsistent with Congress’s Judgment, Reflected in FOIA, That Disclosure of Information in the Possession of the Federal Government Is the Best Way to Ensure Governmental Accountability.	7
II. Release of the Disputed Data Contained in the Trace and Multiple Sales Databases Will Serve the Public Interest by Allowing the Public to Understand, Monitor, and Assess ATF’s Performance of its Statutory Duties.	10
III. The Substantial Public Interest in Disclosure Outweighs Any Privacy Interests Implicated by the Trace and Multiple Sales Databases and, in Any Event, the Withheld Data Can Be Segregated and Coded.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Davis v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	9, 20
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	14
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Spirko v. United States Postal Service</i> , 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 123 S. Ct. 584 (2002)	2, 18
<i>United States Department of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	7
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	9
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	5, 7, 8, 9
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(B)	24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)	24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	23
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(D)	22
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3)(B)	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3448	24, 25
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1976)	20
<i>Hearing on H.R. 4051, the "Project Exile: The Safe Streets and Neighborhoods Act of 2000," Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (2000) (statement of Dr. Garen Wintemute), available at http://www.house.gov/judiciary/wint0406.htm</i>	16

MISCELLANEOUS

About ATF, <i>available at</i> http://www.atf.treas.gov/about/mission.htm	11
ATF Snapshot, <i>available at</i> http://www.atf.treas.gov/about/snapshot.htm	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
Anthony A. Braga <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Illegal Supply of Firearms</i> , 2002 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 317	14, 19
Anthony A. Braga, <i>Part II: Research Findings From Prevention and Intervention Studies: The Effects of Hot Spots Policing on Crime</i> , 578 <i>Annals of the Am. Acad. of Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 104 (2001)	13
Phillip J. Cook & Anthony A. Braga, <i>Comprehensive Firearms Tracing: Strategic and Investigative Uses of New Data on Firearms Markets</i> , 43 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 277 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Dep't of Justice, National Institute of Justice, <i>Solicitation for a Demonstration/ Evaluation of the Utility of ATF's Youth Crime Gun Interdiction Initiative Fiscal Year 2001</i> (Mar. 2001)	19
Dep't of the Treasury, <i>ATF Accountability Report 2001</i> (Feb. 2002)	11, 20
Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, <i>ATF 2000-2005 Strategic Plan</i> (Sept. 2000)	12
Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, <i>Commerce in Firearms in the United States</i> (Feb. 2000)	10, 19, 20
Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, <i>Firearms Commerce in the United States</i> (2001/2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, <i>Youth Crime Gun Interdiction Initiative, Crime Gun Trace Reports 2000: National Report</i> (July 2002)	19, 20
David M. Kennedy, Anne M. Piehl & Anthony A. Braga, <i>Youth Violence in Boston: Gun Markets, Serious Youth Offenders, and a Use-Reduction Strategy</i> , 59 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 147 (1996)	19
Press Release, Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>ATF Moves to the Department of Justice</i> (Jan. 24, 2003), available at http://www.atf.treas.gov/ press/fy03press/012403atfdoj.htm	11
Lawrence W. Sherman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Preventing Crime: What Works, What Doesn't, What's Promising</i> (1997)	13
Lawrence W. Sherman, James W. Shaw & Dennis P. Rogan, Dep't of Justice, <i>The Kansas City Gun Experiment</i> (Jan. 1995), available at http://www.ncjrs.org/pdffiles/kang.pdf	13
David Tuller, <i>Combining the Scattered Data From Violent Deaths</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 14, 2003, at D7	17
Violence Policy Center, <i>Putting Guns Back Into Criminals' Hands: 100 Case Studies of Felons Granted Relief From Disability Under Federal Firearms Laws</i> (1992)	2, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
Douglas S. Weil & Rebecca C. Knox, <i>Effects of Limiting Handgun Purchases on Interstate Transfer of Firearms</i> , 275 JAMA 1759 (1996)	15
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Where the Guns Come From: The Gun Industry and Gun Commerce</i> , 12 The Future of Children 55 (2002)	12, 13, 16, 18
